

No. 19-6636

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CAMERON PAUL CROCKETT,
Petitioner - Appellant,

v.

HAROLD W. CLARKE,
Respondent - Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Counsel of Record

Nicolas Sansone
Supervising Attorney

Hassan Ahmad
Meredith Manuel
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
ns1218@georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Appellant
Cameron Paul Crockett*

February 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Commonwealth incorrectly applies § 2254(d) by ignoring the Supreme Court of Virginia’s actual reasoning in favor of what its reasoning theoretically could have been.	3
II. The Commonwealth’s § 2254(d)(1) argument overlooks precedent and misconstrues the evidentiary record.	5
A. The Commonwealth concedes that the Supreme Court of Virginia did not perform an explicit totality-of-the-evidence analysis of <i>Strickland</i> prejudice—an error this Court’s precedents have deemed “fatally unreasonable.”.....	6
B. The Commonwealth misstates the <i>Strickland</i> standard, exaggerates the prosecution’s case, and unduly minimizes the significance that evidence of a belted driver would have had for the jury.	10
1. The Commonwealth unduly minimizes the exculpatory trial evidence while overstating the inculpatory trial evidence.	13
2. The Commonwealth improperly discounts the significance of post-conviction evidence showing that the driver was belted.....	21
III. The Commonwealth wrongly defends a state-court factual determination that is refuted by all relevant record evidence and so is unreasonable under § 2254(d)(2).	28
IV. The Commonwealth’s underdeveloped arguments against an evidentiary hearing rest on its mistaken § 2254(d) analysis and its misappraisal of the strength of the prosecution’s case.	33

CONCLUSION 36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	11
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 21
<i>Gray v. Branker</i> , 529 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Gray v. Zook</i> , 806 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Grueninger v. Dir., Virginia Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 813 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Hardy v. Chappell</i> , 849 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22, 24
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Hope v. Cartledge</i> , 857 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	29
<i>Moore v. Hardee</i> , 723 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 5 F.3d 777 (4th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020) (per curiam)	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	6, 7, 10
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Tice v. Johnson</i> , 647 F.3d 87 (4th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Valentino v. Clarke</i> , 972 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	7

Wilson v. Sellers, 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) 5, 9

Winston v. Kelly, 592 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2010) 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254 passim
